## SAN JOSÉ STATE UNIVERSITY ONE WASHINGTON SQUARE SAN JOSÉ, CA 95192

## Amendment A to University Policy S18-15, Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention Committee (ADAPC)

## **Legislative History:**

At its meeting of March 4, 2019, the Academic Senate approved the following policy recommendation presented by Senator Shifflett for the Organization and Government Committee. The charge and membership information for the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention Committee were updated in 2018 and that policy (S18-15) rescinded previous policies: S01-2, F01-1.

Signed and approved by President Mary A. Papazian on April 15, 2019

## Amendment A to University Policy S18-15 Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention Committee (ADAPC)

Whereas: The language in S18-15 related to the determination of committee co-

chairs mistakenly referenced administrators, and

Whereas: The Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention Committee has provided input on

how to update this section of the policy, therefore be it

Resolved: That the last paragraph of section 2.1 in S18-15 be amended to read as

follows:

From among the committee members, Co-chairs, one of which should be a representative from Academic Affairs and one of which should be a representative from Student Affairs, shall be appointed by the President in

consultation with the Senate's Executive Committee.

Rationale: This corrects an oversight in S18-15 where co-chairs, appointed by the

President, would include an administrator. However, the non-faculty

committee members' positions are not MPPs, but rather directors/coordinators. Original language in S18-15:

The co-chairs (1 faculty; 1 administrator) shall be appointed by the President in consultation with the Senate's executive committee.

Approved: 2/4/19 Vote: 8-0-1

Present: Curry, French, Gallo, Higgins, Grosvenor, Millora, Ormsbee,

Rodan, Shifflett

Absent: Saldamli, Capizzi

Financial Impact: None Workload Impact: None